

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

Supreme Court No. 22-0038

District Court No. 01311 LACV109349

WILLIAM L. PITZ and LYNN S. PITZ,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

vs.

**UNITED STATES CELLULAR OPERATING COMPANY OF
DUBUQUE, an Iowa Corporation,**

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEALS NOVEMBER 2,
2022

APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S RESISTANCE TO APPLICATION
FOR FURTHER REVIEW

Bret A. Dublinske
Brandon R. Underwood
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
111 East Grand Avenue, Suite 301
Des Moines, IA 50309
Telephone: 515.242.8900
Facsimile: 515.242.8950
Email: bdublinske@fredlaw.com
bunderwood@fredlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE/CROSS-
APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE PITZES FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY ENUMERATED OR UNENUMERATED GROUNDS THAT MERIT FURTHER REVIEW.....	10
A. The Decision of the Court of Appeals is Not in Conflict with Another Court of Appeals Decision or a Decision of the Supreme Court, Let Alone a Decision on an Important Matter.	11
B. The Court of Appeals Did Not Decide an Important Question of Law that has Not Been, But Should Be, Settled by the Supreme Court.	15
C. This Case Does Not Present an Issue of Broad Public Importance that the Supreme Court Should Ultimately Determine.....	16
II. THE PITZES FAILED TO PRESERVE THEIR ARGUMENT THAT THE SUPREME COURT SHOULD ADOPT A NEW RULE THAT PAYMENT IS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO EXERCISING AN OPTION TO RENEW A LEASE WHEN THE LEASE CALLS FOR PAYMENT AT THE TIME OF RENEWAL.....	18
III. FURTHER REVIEW IS INAPPROPRIATE BECAUSE EVEN IF THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRETATION OF THE LEASE WERE INCORRECT, THE COURT WOULD HAVE TO REMAND THIS CASE TO THE DISTRICT COURT TO DETERMINE WHETHER U.S. CELLULAR’S FAILURE TO TENDER PAYMENT SHOULD BE EXCUSED BECAUSE TENDER WOULD HAVE BEEN FUTILE.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Acme Inv., Inc. v. Sw. Tracor, Inc.</i> , 105 F.3d 412 (8th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>Bokhoven v. Klinker</i> , 474 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1991)	6, 18
<i>Breen v. Mayne</i> , 118 N.W. 441 (Iowa 1908)	14
<i>Matter of Est. of Clausen</i> , 482 N.W.2d 381 (Iowa 1992)	13, 14
<i>Figge v. Clark</i> , 174 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1970)	17
<i>Foard v. Snider</i> , 109 A.2d 101 (Md. 1954)	15
<i>Ford v. Lord</i> , 586 P.2d 270 (Idaho 1978)	15
<i>Killam v. Tenney</i> , 366 P.2d 739 (Or. 1961)	14
<i>Lange v. Lange</i> , 520 N.W.2d 113 (Iowa 1994)	20, 21, 23
<i>Lyon v. Willie</i> , 288 N.W.2d 884 (Iowa 1980)	13, 14, 21
<i>Matrix Props. Corp. v. TAG Invs.</i> , 609 N.W.2d 737 (N.D. 2000)	14
<i>Pet. of Hilltop Dev.</i> , 342 N.W.2d 344, 346 (Minn. 1984)	11
<i>Pitz v. U.S. Cellular Operating Co. of Dubuque</i> , No. 22-0038 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 2, 2022)	<i>passim</i>

State v. Ia. Dist. Ct. for Warren Cnty.,
828 N.W.2d 607 (Iowa 2013)..... 6, 18

Steele v. Northup,
143 N.W.2d 302, 306 (Iowa 1966) 17

Other Authorities

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(d) and 6.903(1)(g)(1) 26

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(1)(g)(1)..... 26

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b) 6, 11

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1)..... 6, 15

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(1)–(4)..... 11

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(2)..... 6, 16

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(1)(b)(4)..... 6, 17

Rule 6.1103 10

Rule 6.1103(1)(b)(2): (1) 15, 16
